

No. 23-232

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BASF METALS LIMITED AND ICBC STANDARD
BANK PLC,

Petitioners,

v.

KPFF INVESTMENT, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

ROBERT G. HOUCK
JOHN D. FRIEL
CLIFFORD CHANCE
US LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 878-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner
ICBC Standard Bank Plc*

MICHAEL F. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
PETER A. FARRELL
WILLIAM P. KIMMITT
REX W. MANNING
JENNIFER K. HARDY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
mwilliams@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner BASF
Metals Limited*

December 26, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Entrenches An Acknowledged And Deep Split.....	1
II. The Second Circuit’s Test Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent In Many Ways.	6
III. Conspiracy Jurisdiction Poses Important And Recurring Questions, And This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Address Them.	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashby v. State</i> , 779 N.W.2d 343 (Neb. 2010).....	5
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947).....	7
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	1
<i>Carrier Corp. v. Outokumpu Oyj</i> , 673 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Davis v. A & J Elecs.</i> , 792 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2, 3
<i>Delta Brands Inc. v. Danieli Corp.</i> , 99 F. App'x 1 (5th Cir. 2004)	3, 4
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> <i>v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	9, 10
<i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999).....	3, 4
<i>Istituto Bancario Italiano SpA</i> <i>v. Hunter Eng'g Co.</i> , 449 A.2d 210 (Del. 1982)	2
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	10
<i>M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> <i>v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.</i> , 512 S.W.3d 878 (Tex. 2017).....	4

<i>Mackey v. Compass Mktg., Inc.</i> , 892 A.2d 479 (Md. 2006).....	2
<i>Nat’l Indus. Sand Ass’n v. Gibson</i> , 897 S.W.2d 769 (Tex. 1995).....	2, 4
<i>Newsome v. Gallacher</i> , 722 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Schwartz v. Frankenhoff</i> , 733 A.2d 74 (Vt. 1999)	2
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 378 F. App’x 582 (7th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Stauffacher v. Bennett</i> , 969 F.2d 455 (7th Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>Textor v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ill. Univ.</i> , 711 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	1
<i>In re W. States Wholesale Nat. Gas Antitrust Litig.</i> , 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013).....	5
Other Authority	
John A. Lynch, <i>Is It Time for A New Maryland Longarm Statute?</i> , 52 U. Balt. L.F. 1 (2021).....	4
